# CH \$690.00 44574

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM498883

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Wilmington Trust, National Association		11/13/2018	National Banking Association: DELAWARE

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Targus International LLC
Street Address:	1211 N. Miller Street
City:	Anaheim
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92806
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 27**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4457455	AZRA
Registration Number:	4114218	LEATHERSKIN
Registration Number:	4260052	CHILL MAT
Registration Number:	3002799	CITYGEAR
Registration Number:	2349241	DEFCON
Registration Number:	4400482	DESIGNED FOR LIFE: YOURS
Registration Number:	4011930	EASYROLLER
Registration Number:	4154282	ECOSMART
Registration Number:	3743328	ECOSMART
Registration Number:	4168498	FLIP FIT
Registration Number:	4302956	INOTEBOOK
Registration Number:	3851162	PACK LITE, LIVE LONG AND TRAVEL FAR
Registration Number:	3288845	PARTNERVANTAGE
Registration Number:	3907850	PORT
Registration Number:	4735534	PORT
Registration Number:	2127163	SAFEPORT
Registration Number:	4489486	SAFEPORT
Registration Number:	4338920	SENA
Registration Number:	3487310	SENA
		TRADEMARK

900474756 REEL: 006539 FRAME: 0429

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4535920	SENA
Registration Number:	3180029	STOW-N-GO
Registration Number:	3395205	TARGUS
Registration Number:	1519635	TARGUS
Registration Number:	3428027	TARGUS
Registration Number:	4855965	TARGUS
Registration Number:	2231849	TARGUS PLATINUM
Registration Number:	4453811	VERSAVU

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 4159848701

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 4159848700

Email: lagueda@omm.com
Correspondent Name: Jennifer Taylor

Address Line 1: 2 Embarcadero Center Fl 28

Address Line 4: San Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94111

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Lisa Agueda, Attorney
SIGNATURE:	/Lisa Agueda/
DATE SIGNED:	11/19/2018

# **Total Attachments: 5**

source=Mydocument#page1.tif source=Mydocument#page2.tif source=Mydocument#page3.tif source=Mydocument#page4.tif source=Mydocument#page5.tif

### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS, dated as of November 13, 2018 (this "Release"), is made by WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, in its capacity as successor collateral agent for the Secured Parties (in such capacity, "Agent"), in favor of TARGUS INTERNATIONAL LLC ("Targus International"), TARGUS US SUB I INC. ("Targus US Sub I"), TARGUS US SUB II INC. ("Targus US Sub II"), TARGUS US LLC ("Targus US"), SENA CASES LLC ("Sena"), TARGUS US NEWCO INC. ("Targus US Newco"), TARGUS CAYMAN LP ("Targus Cayman"), TARGUS CAYMAN GP LIMITED ("Targus Cayman GP"), TARGUS CAYMAN HOLDCO LIMITED ("Targus Cayman Holdco"), TARGUS CAYMAN SUBCO LIMITED ("Targus Cayman Subco"), TARGUS DELAWARE LLC ("Targus Delaware") and TARGUS GROUP US LLC (collectively with Targus International, Targus US Sub I, Targus US Sub II, Targus US, Sena, Targus US Newco, Targus Cayman, Targus Cayman GP, Targus Cayman Holdco, Targus Cayman Subco and Targus Delaware, "Grantors"). Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meaningS set forth in the Amended and Restated Trademark Security Agreement (as defined below).

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Targus Group Holdings, Inc., Targus Group International, Inc., Targus, Inc. Targus USA, Inc., Targus Group US LLC and Oten Inc. (collectively, the "Original Grantors") entered into that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of May 21, 2015 (the "Original Trademark Security Agreement") with Wilmington Savings Fund Society, FSB, as collateral agent (in such capacity, the "Original Agent"), pursuant to which the Original Grantors pledged and granted to the Original Agent a security interest in and to all of their right, title and interest in, to and under the trademark collateral referred to therein;

WHEREAS, the Original Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 11, 2015 at Reel 005550 and Frame 0636;

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Trademark Security Agreement Assignment and Assumption, dated as of February 3, 2016 (the "<u>Trademark Security Interest Assignment Agreement</u>"), between the Original Agent and the Agent, the Original Agent assigned and delegated to Agent all of its rights, powers (including powers of attorney), benefits, privileges, and duties and interest in, to and under the Original Trademark Security Agreement;

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Interest Assignment Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 10, 2016 at Reel 005728 and Frame 00544;

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Amended and Restated Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of February 3, 2016 (the "Amended and Restated Trademark Security Agreement"), among the Grantors and the Agent, the Original Trademark Security Agreement was amended and restated in its entirety, without novation, and the Grantors pledged and granted to the Agent a security interest in and to all of their right, title and interest in, to and under the

64067517

Trademark Collateral, including without limitation, the trademark registrations and applications listed on Schedule I hereto;

WHEREAS, the Amended and Restated Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 2, 2016 at Reel 005782 and Frame 0218; and

WHEREAS, Grantors have requested and Agent has agreed to provide a document suitable for recording in the United States Patent and Trademark Office evidencing and effecting the release, relinquishment and discharge of its security interest in and to the Trademark Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises, and for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Agent does hereby, in each case, without recourse, representation or warranty of any kind whatsoever, (a) terminate the security interests created under the Amended and Restated Trademark Security Agreement in the Trademark Collateral, (b) discharge and release its security interest in and to the Trademark Collateral, and (c) reassign any and all rights, title and interest it has in the Trademark Collateral to Grantors.

THIS RELEASE SHALL BE DEEMED TO BE A CONTRACT UNDER THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK WITHOUT REGARD TO ITS CONFLICT OF LAWS PRINCIPLES THAT WOULD REQUIRE THE APPLICATION OF ANY OTHER LAW.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

64067517

AGENT:

WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Agent

By: \_\_\_ Name:

Jeffery 30s

Title:

Vice President

[Signature Page to Release of Security Interest in Trademarks]

# SCHEDULE I

U.S. Trademarks and Trademark Registrations

DATE FILED	Sep 25, 2012	Jun 14, 2011	Aug 8, 2011	Jan 13, 2004	Aug 26, 1997	Jul 29, 2010	Jan 17, 2011	Nov 20, 2007	Nov 20, 2007	Jul 29, 2010	Oct 21, 2011	Jun 11, 2009	Sep 14, 2005	Jun 8, 2010	Sep 28, 2011
APPLICATIO N NO.	85/738,247	85/346,270	85/392,660	78/351,168	75/347,069	85/096,303	85/219,309	77/334,056	77/978,354	85/096,312	85/452,845	77/757,755	78/713,180	85/057,152	85/433,909
REGISTRATI ON DATE	Dec 31, 2013	Mar 20, 2012	Dec 18, 2012	Sep 27, 2005	May 16, 2000	Sep 10, 2013	Aug 16, 2011	Jun 5, 2012	Jan 26, 2010	Jul 3, 2012	Mar 12, 2013	Sep 21, 2010	Sep 4, 2007	Jan 18, 2011	May 12, 2015
REGISTRATI ON NO.	4457455	4114218	4260052	3002799	2349241	4400482	4011930	4154282	3743328	4168498	4302956	3851162	3288845	3907850	4735534
STATUS	Registered														
MARK	AZRA	LEATHERSKIN	CHILL MAT	CITYGEAR	DEFCON	DESIGNED FOR LIFE: YOURS	EASYROLLER	ECOSMART	ECOSMART	FLIP-FIT	INOTEBOOK	PACK LITE, LIVE LONG AND TRAVEL	PARTNERVANTAGE	PORT	PORT
COUNTRY OWNER	United States of America TARGUS INTERNATIONAL LLC	Juited States of America TARGUS INTERNATIONAL LLC	Jnited States of America TARGUS INTERNATIONAL LLC	United States of America TARGUS INTERNATIONAL LLC	Juited States of America TARGUS INTERNATIONAL LLC	United States of America TARGUS INTERNATIONAL LLC									

COUNTRY OWNER	MARK	STATUS	REGISTRATI ON NO.	REGISTRATI ON DATE	APPLICATIO N NO.	DATE FILED
United States of America TARGUS INTERNATIONAL LLC	SAFEPORT	Registered	2127163	Jan 6, 1998	75/216,617	Dec 20, 1996
United States of America TARGUS INTERNATIONAL LLC	SAFEPORT	Registered	4489486	Feb 25, 2014	85/817,314	Jan 7, 2013
United States of America TARGUS INTERNATIONAL LLC	SENA	Registered	4338920	May 21, 2013	77/229,304	Jul 13, 2007
United States of America TARGUS INTERNATIONAL LLC	SENA	Registered	3487310	Aug 19, 2008	77/229,245	Jul 13, 2007
United States of America TARGUS INTERNATIONAL LLC	SENA	Registered	4535920	May 27, 2014	85/892,165	Apr 1, 2013
United States of America TARGUS INTERNATIONAL LLC	STOW-N-GO	Registered	3180029	Dec 5, 2006	78/700,815	Aug 25, 2005
United States of America TARGUS INTERNATIONAL LLC	TARGUS	Registered	3395205	Mar 11, 2008	76/321,840	Oct 5, 2001
United States of America TARGUS INTERNATIONAL LLC	TARGUS	Registered	1519635	Jan 10, 1989	73/717,954	Mar 21, 1988
United States of America TARGUS INTERNATIONAL LLC	TARGUS	Registered	3428027	May 13, 2008	78/422,391	May 20, 2004
United States of America TARGUS INTERNATIONAL LLC	TARGUS	Registered	4,855,965	Nov 17, 2015	85/788,362	Nov 27, 2012
United States of America TARGUS INTERNATIONAL LLC	TARGUS PLATINUM	Registered	2231849	Mar 16, 1999	75/391,062	Nov 17, 1997
United States of America TARGUS INTERNATIONAL LLC	VERSAVU	Registered	4453811	Dec 24, 2013	85/867,079	Mar 5, 2013

**RECORDED: 11/19/2018**